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Home Affairs 

House of Commons Delegated Legislation Committee 

Draft Online Safety Act 2023 (Category 1, Category 2A and Category 2B Threshold 
Conditions) Regulations 2025 
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2025-02-04/debates/b4e9f42c-d5f7-4bb2-b6f9-
54150bcb247f/GeneralCommittees  

 

The draft Regulations referred to above can be read at 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2025/9780348267174/contents  
 
 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Religion: Education 
Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Labour) [27650] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, 
whether her Department has made an assessment of the potential merits of introducing a 
national plan for religious education. 

Catherine McKinnell: Religious education (RE) is an important subject that should 
provide pupils with an opportunity to learn about a wide range of religious and non-
religious beliefs. RE should help pupils to better understand the values and 
traditions of different religious communities, which is why it remains a compulsory 
subject in all state-funded schools in England for each pupil up to the age of 18. 
The government has established an independent Curriculum and Assessment 
Review led by Professor Becky Francis. It will publish an interim report in the early 
spring and a final report with recommendations later this year. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-30/27650 
 

Civil Society: Islam 
Kevin Hollinrake (Conservative) [27162] To ask the Secretary of State for Work and 
Pensions, pursuant to the Answer of 24 December 2024 to Question 20228 on Civil 
Society: Islam,  whether his Department has engaged with  (a) MEND,  (b) CAGE,  (c) the  
 

https://www.scojec.org/pad/pad.html
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2025-02-04/debates/b4e9f42c-d5f7-4bb2-b6f9-54150bcb247f/GeneralCommittees
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2025-02-04/debates/b4e9f42c-d5f7-4bb2-b6f9-54150bcb247f/GeneralCommittees
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2025/9780348267174/contents
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-30/27650
https://www.scojec.org/index.html
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Muslim Association of Britain and (d) the Muslim Council of Britain since 5 July 2024. 
Andrew Western: The department does not engage with MEND, CAGE, the 
Muslim Association of Britain or the Muslim Council of Britain. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-29/27162  
 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2024-12-16/20228  
 

TOP 

 

Israel 

Westminster Hall Debate 

UK-US Bilateral Relationship 
… col 279WH Iqbal Mohamed (Independent): … I also congratulate President Trump on 
his election and inauguration, and I thank him for his role in bringing about the ceasefire 
in Gaza. … 
col 280WH … our country’s best interest is not served by blind subservience in the face of 
US power. … I hope that the Government’s failure to challenge US support for Israeli 
apartheid in the west bank and the genocide in Gaza will not also come back to haunt our 
country in the years and decades to come. … 

 

col 285WH Wendy Morton (Conservative): …Hon. Members know that the root cause of 
so much of the suffering in the middle east is the Iranian regime. Through its support for 
Hamas, Hezbollah and, until its collapse, the Assad regime, Iran sows discord and misery. 
In April last year, we were in lock step with the United States in responding to Iran’s 
destabilising activity, including its direct attack on Israel. Through a co-ordinated package 
with the US, leading Iranian military figures were sanctioned, and we tightened the net on 
key actors in Iran’s unmanned aerial vehicle and missile industries, further limiting its ability 
to destabilise the region. Will the Minister tell us how the Government plan to work with 
our allies, especially the US, on a robust strategy towards Iran? If our American allies 
reassert maximum pressure on Iran, will the Labour Government be prepared to harden 
our policy to support that work? 
More broadly in the middle east, we all welcome the ceasefire deal that has been secured 
between Hamas and Israel, and we acknowledge the influence of President Trump in 
delivering that. It is so important that we work together with the US, Israel and Saudi Arabia 
to build on the Abraham accords, to ensure that we see a lasting peace in the region. Will 
the Minister ensure that the UK is absolutely plugged into those discussions and at the 
forefront, alongside the US? … 
To read the full transcript see 
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2025-02-04/debates/90FEDAD1-347C-4A9D-
B48D-6607B0CED2C5/UK-USBilateralRelationship  
 
 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Trade Agreements: Israel 
Chris Law (SNP) [24180] To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, (a) when 
and (b) where the next round of negotiations for a Free Trade Agreement with Israel will 
take place. 

Douglas Alexander: On 29 July 2024, the Secretary of State announced the 
Government’s intention to deliver  negotiations  with  the  Gulf Cooperation Council,  

 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-29/27162
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2024-12-16/20228
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2025-02-04/debates/90FEDAD1-347C-4A9D-B48D-6607B0CED2C5/UK-USBilateralRelationship
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2025-02-04/debates/90FEDAD1-347C-4A9D-B48D-6607B0CED2C5/UK-USBilateralRelationship
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India, Israel, South Korea, Switzerland, and Turkey. The Government continues its 
review of the objectives for these negotiations with Israel. 
We welcome the 15 January 2025 announcement of a ceasefire agreement 
between Israel and Hamas. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-15/24180  
 

The announcement referred to above can be read at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-government-drives-forward-trade-talks-to-
turbocharge-economic-growth  
 

Israel: Diplomatic Service 
Chris Hinchliff (Labour) [26378] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what assessment he has made of the potential 
implications for his policies of renewed operations by Israel around the refugee camp in 
Jenin; and what diplomatic representations he (a) has made and (b) plans to make to (i) 
his Israeli counterpart and (ii) other international partners. 

Hamish Falconer: Stability in the West Bank is crucial to ensure that the fragile 
ceasefire in Gaza can last. All sides should work to ensure a lowering of tension in 
the West Bank at this time. The Israeli authorities must exercise restraint. We are 
urging both sides to accept and honour the terms of the ceasefire deal and move 
to implement it in full - including an end to the fighting, the release of hostages and 
more aid getting into Gaza. The UK is ready to play a leading role in this process 
with international and regional partners. It should be predicated on tangible 
progress towards a Palestinian state, with Gaza and the West Bank united under 
one government. The Foreign Secretary has also met Palestinian community 
members in the West Bank where he heard how communities are affected. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-24/26378  
 

Oded Basyuk 
Chris Law (SNP) [26534] To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to question 
26214 tabled on 23 January 2025 on Oded Basyuk, if he will publish transcripts of these 
meetings. 

Luke Pollard: Major General Basyuk visited the UK as part of our concerted effort 
to reduce the risk of escalation in the Middle East and to achieve a peaceful 
resolution in Gaza and Lebanon. Discussions focussed on regional security 
concerns and included UK calls to implement all phases of the Gaza ceasefire deal 
in full and establish a pathway to lasting peace and security for the region. 
Unfortunately, it is not possible to publish the minutes from the meeting as they 
discuss operationally sensitive matters. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-27/26534  
 

Israel Defense Forces 
Chris Law (SNP) [26535] To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, whether compliance 
with international humanitarian law was raised during meetings between (a) his officials, 
(b) General Oded Basyuk and (c) Israeli army officials on 22 January 2025. 

Luke Pollard: Yes. 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-27/26535  
 

Israel: Air Force 
Chris Law (SNP) [26594] To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many Royal Air 
Force operated planes flew to Israel between 9 May 2024 and 19 January 2025. 

Luke Pollard: 19 Royal Air Force operated aircraft flew to Israel between 9 May 
2024 and 19 January 2025. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-27/26594  
 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-15/24180
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-government-drives-forward-trade-talks-to-turbocharge-economic-growth
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-government-drives-forward-trade-talks-to-turbocharge-economic-growth
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-24/26378
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-27/26534
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-27/26535
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-27/26594
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Palestinians 
Abtisam Mohamed (Labour) [27499] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he has had discussions with his US 
counterpart on (a) compliance with international humanitarian law and (b) Palestinians’ 
rights to self-determination. 

Hamish Falconer: The Prime Minister and Foreign Secretary look forward to 
working with President Trump, to continue our shared mission to ensure the 
prosperity and security of our two great nations. We will continue to work with the 
new US administration to ensure regional security and stability in the Middle East, 
including ensuring lasting peace for Israelis and Palestinians. The UK will continue 
working with partners to support a path to long term peace and stability with a two-
state solution: a safe and secure Israel alongside a viable and sovereign Palestinian 
state. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-29/27499  
 

Occupied Territories: Palestinians 
Luke Akehurst (Labour) [26975] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, with reference to his Department’s policy paper 
entitled UK-Occupied Palestinian Territories development partnership summary July 2023, 
published on 17 July 2023, whether he has made an assessment of trends in the level of 
educational content that (a) incites violence, (b) glorifies terrorism and (c) contains 
antisemitism in (i) textbooks and (ii) other curriculum materials provided to children in the 
Occupied Palestinian Territories. 

Hamish Falconer: Education is an essential component of the humanitarian 
response in Gaza, and critical to building the foundations for a sustainable and 
lasting peace for the Israeli and Palestinian people, grounded in a two-state 
solution. It is therefore essential that partners delivering education services across 
the Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPTs) uphold the highest standards of 
neutrality. The majority of education services across Gaza, the West Bank and East 
Jerusalem are delivered by the United Nations Relief and Work Agency for 
Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA) or the Palestinian Authority. 
Catherine Colonna's Independent Review of Mechanisms and Procedures to 
Ensure Adherence by UNRWA to the Humanitarian Principle of Neutrality notes the 
most recent UNRWA Rapid Review of textbooks from the Palestinian Authority 
(2022/2023) "found that 3.85 per cent of all textbook pages contain "issues of 
concern to UN values, guidance, or position on the conflict," either because they 
are deemed "educationally inappropriate" or because they are not in line with 
UNESCO (United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization) 
standards." The UK supports the Colonna review's conclusion that "the presence 
of even a small fraction of problematic content in textbooks, supplemental material 
and teaching content remains a serious issue." We welcome the initiatives 
launched by UNRWA to ensure neutrality of its educational material and teaching, 
in addition to its longstanding work with UNESCO and the Palestinian Authority to 
reform curricula and educational materials. £1 million of UK funding to UNRWA this 
financial year has been earmarked for the implementation of the Colonna review's 
recommendations. We also welcome the Palestinian Authority's commitment to 
enriching curricula and supporting development of educational material in its 
Education Sector Strategic Plan (2024-2027), with the support of UNESCO. On 
January 22nd, I met Marcus Sheff, CEO of the Institute for Monitoring Peace and 
Cultural Tolerance in School Education (IMPACT-se), to discuss opportunities for 
further educational development. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-28/26975  
 

The policy paper referred to above can be read at 
 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-29/27499
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-28/26975
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https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-occupied-palestinian-territories-
development-partnership-summary/05c173af-4b3a-421e-b2e6-558dc2ae4a45  

 

The Colonna Review, referred to above, can be read at 
https://www.un.org/sites/un2.un.org/files/2024/04/unrwa_independent_review_on_neutrality.pdf  
 

The UNRWA Rapid Review of textbooks from the Palestinian Authority (2022/2023), 
referred to above, is not currently available online. 
 

Gaza: Ceasefires 
Neil Duncan-Jordan (Labour)b [26388] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, if he will take steps with the (a) International 
Criminal Court, (b) International Court of Justice and (c) UN agencies to investigate 
allegations of genocide in Gaza during the ceasefire. 

Hamish Falconer: The UK is fully committed to international law. We respect the 
independence of the International Criminal Court (ICC), which is the primary 
international institution for investigating and prosecuting the most serious crimes of 
international concern.  The UK also respects the independence of the International 
Court of Justice (ICJ). It is the UK government's long-standing position that any 
determination as to whether genocide has occurred is a matter for a competent 
national or international court, and not for governments or non-judicial bodies and 
agencies. The ICJ South Africa v Israeli case is ongoing, and we await their 
decision. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-24/26388  
 

Information about the ICJ South Africa v Israeli case, referred to above, can be read at 
https://www.icj-cij.org/case/192  
 

UNRWA: Finance 
David Reed (Conservative) [27042] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what conditions he has placed on the 
restoration of funding to UNRWA. 

Hamish Falconer: Since the Foreign Secretary restored funding to UNRWA in July 
2024, the UK has committed £41 million to UNRWA to deliver essential services for 
civilians in Gaza and the West Bank, and to Palestinian refugees across the region. 
A Memorandum of Understanding governs UK financial support to UNRWA. We 
continue to monitor UNRWA's activity through due diligence and annual 
assessments. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-28/27042  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answer 

Middle East: Humanitarian Aid 
Lord Weir of Ballyholme (DUP) [HL4342] To ask His Majesty's Government what plans 
they have to increase humanitarian aid to the Middle East. 

Lord Collins of Highbury: The UK Government's future bilateral Official 
Development Assistance (ODA) funding strategy and country level allocations will 
be determined through the forthcoming Spending Review. Parliament will be 
informed of the bilateral country budget allocations in the normal way when the 
Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO) Annual Report and 
accounts are laid before Parliament. The Minister for the Middle East is determined 
that all allocations within the Middle East will support the Foreign Secretary's 
priorities to prevent conflict, support stability, and lift vulnerable people out of crisis. 
The UK continues to do all  we  can  to  address  humanitarian  need,  ensuring we  

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-occupied-palestinian-territories-development-partnership-summary/05c173af-4b3a-421e-b2e6-558dc2ae4a45
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-occupied-palestinian-territories-development-partnership-summary/05c173af-4b3a-421e-b2e6-558dc2ae4a45
https://www.un.org/sites/un2.un.org/files/2024/04/unrwa_independent_review_on_neutrality.pdf
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-24/26388
https://www.icj-cij.org/case/192
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-28/27042
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mobilise sufficient support to respond to crises. This financial year we are providing 
over 70 per cent of our bilateral aid budget for the Middle East and North Africa on 
humanitarian aid to support the most vulnerable across the Middle East, and most 
recently on 20 January The Minister for the Middle East announced a £5 million 
uplift in humanitarian aid to Yemen, supporting nearly 900,000 people to buy food 
and provide vital supplies for 700 health facilities. We continue to work closely with 
the UN and other partners to increase the amount of humanitarian aid going into 
Gaza, under the terms of the ceasefire agreement, and in Syria, following the fall 
of the Assad regime, to push for an immediate surge of humanitarian assistance. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-22/hl4342  

 
 

Scottish Government 

John Swinney After months of collective punishment and the death of over 40,000 in 
Gaza, any suggestion Palestinians should be removed from their home is unacceptable 
and dangerous. There must be no ethnic cleansing. Only a proper two state solution will 
bring lasting peace. 
https://x.com/JohnSwinney/status/1887052503688118368  
 
 

Northern Ireland Assembly Members Statement 

Gaza: Ceasefire 
Pat Sheehan (Sinn Féin): Since the ceasefire in Gaza was declared on 19 January, Israel 
has been stepping up its attacks on Palestinians in the West Bank, according to the Israeli 
human rights group B’Tselem. Almost as soon as the ceasefire was declared, villages, 
towns and every city in the West Bank were under siege by the Israeli army. It is the same 
old story, Mr Speaker: Israel besieging Palestinians and disrupting the lives of ordinary 
Palestinians, but this time in the West Bank. Students cannot go to school or university; 
patients cannot get medical treatment; and workers cannot go to work. As the Israeli group 
B’Tselem says: this is not what a ceasefire looks like. 
It does not look like a ceasefire, Mr Speaker, when more than ten Palestinians have been 
killed by the Israeli army in the past two weeks and scores of Palestinians have been 
arrested by the Israeli army in the West Bank. The Israeli army is intensifying its efforts 
against the Palestinians, but, even so, it is not interfering with settlers who are engaged in 
violence in the West Bank. It stands back as settlers attack Palestinian communities, try 
to burn down houses with the people still inside, and destroy cars. Since the ceasefire 
began, settlers have been setting up roadblocks across the West Bank and attacking 
Palestinians who are travelling on the roads. 
According to B'Tselem, Israel is taking advantage of the ceasefire to increase the 
oppression that it is inflicting on the Palestinian people in the West Bank. This is not a 
cessation of the war but an expansion of the war, Mr Speaker. If that much is clear to the 
Israeli group, B'Tselem, surely it is high time for the international community to recognise 
and condemn Israel's evil actions. 
https://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/officialreport/report.aspx?&eveDate=2025/02/04&docID=
425760#4778941  

TOP 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2025-01-22/hl4342
https://x.com/JohnSwinney/status/1887052503688118368
https://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/officialreport/report.aspx?&eveDate=2025/02/04&docID=425760#4778941
https://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/officialreport/report.aspx?&eveDate=2025/02/04&docID=425760#4778941
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Relevant Legislation   ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arms Trade (Inquiry and Suspension) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3922  
 
Assisted Dying for Terminally Ill Adults Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3741  

 
Education (Assemblies) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3769  

 
Exemption from Value Added Tax (Listed Places of Worship)  
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3847 

 
Holocaust Memorial Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3421  

 
Marriage (Prohibited Degrees of Relationship) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3907  

 
Meat (Information About Method of Killing) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3843  

 
Non-Domestic Rating (Multipliers and Private Schools) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3887  

 
Palestine Statehood (Recognition) 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3771  

 
Palestine Statehood (Recognition) (No. 2) 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3796  

 
Palestine Statehood (Recognition) (No. 3) 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3831  

 
Public Body Ethnicity Data (Inclusion of Jewish and Sikh Categories) 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3901  

 
Registration of Death (Religion) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3876  

 
Special Envoy for Freedom of Religion or Belief Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3803  

 
Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3774  
 

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3922
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3741
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3769
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3847
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3421
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3907
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3843
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3887
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3771
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3796
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3831
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3901
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3876
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3803
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3774


 8 

 

 

The Scottish Council of Jewish Communities (SCoJeC) is Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation SC029438 
 
 

 

Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3765  

 

Scottish Parliament 

Assisted Dying for Terminally Ill Adults (Scotland) Bill 
https://www.parliament.scot/bills-and-laws/bills/s6/assisted-dying-for-terminally-ill-adults-
scotland-bill   

TOP 

 

Consultations      ** new or updated today 

Commission on Antisemitism call for evidence (closing date 18 February 2025) 
https://bod.org.uk/bod-news/commission-on-antisemitism-call-for-written-evidence/  
 
Have Your Say on the Future of Inter Faith Week (closing date 28 February 2025) 
https://faithbeliefforum.org/inter-faith-week-questionnaire/  
 
Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill (closing date not stated but “You are strongly 
advised to submit your written evidence as soon as possible”) 
https://www.parliament.uk/business/news/2025/january/terminally-ill-adults-end-of-life-
bill-call-for-evidence/  

TOP 

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3765
https://www.parliament.scot/bills-and-laws/bills/s6/assisted-dying-for-terminally-ill-adults-scotland-bill
https://www.parliament.scot/bills-and-laws/bills/s6/assisted-dying-for-terminally-ill-adults-scotland-bill
https://bod.org.uk/bod-news/commission-on-antisemitism-call-for-written-evidence/
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